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Valuations corrected, but macro may keep pressure on performance

Valuations have corrected, but not yet cheap and … 

Banking and finance stocks have fallen 18% to 25% from recent peaks, on 

concerns relating to inflation, potential margin pressures and liquidity 

squeeze. We believe the correction was much needed but stocks are not 

very cheap either on absolute basis nor relative to the risks they carry.  

… macro headwinds still do not favor an overweight on banks  

On the positive front, credit growth has picked up (24% yoy as of Dec 31) 

which, based on our discussion with banks, is likely driven by working capital 

finance on the back of rising inflation, and is broad-based (till November it was 

driven by the infrastructure sector). However, macro concerns remain: our ECS 

team expects (1) an interest rate hike of 100 bps in 2011, (2) liquidity to ease 

but remain tight, (3) weakness in balance of payments – high CA deficit funded 

by short term inflows and (4) G-Sec yield of 8.5-8.75% for FY12 vs. current level 

of 8.2%. Additionally, inflation remains sticky (core at 7.6% in Dec), and 

commodity prices are rising. 

Earnings to come under pressure from 4Q 

We believe bank earnings could carry downside risk on: margin pressure, 

which will likely start reflecting gradually from 4QFY11 onwards, and mark-

to-market hit on G-Sec portfolio with yield now at 8.2%. In addition 

concerns could arise on: (1) growth – will higher interest rates impact credit 

growth? Banks we spoke to are indicating that it will be difficult to pass on 

significant rate hikes to customers. (2) NPLs - will higher rates start 

impacting asset quality and therefore provisioning requirement? While it is 

still early days, we feel the risk is likely more to the downside than upside. 

Negative gap between wholesale and retail depositors reducing  

We have been concerned about wholesale borrowers for some time, and given the

spike in retail deposit rates, we have recently become cautious even on retail 

borrowers. Retail depositors still have some advantage in the form of low cost 

CASA deposits. In our view, banks that are aggressive in expanding their balance 

sheets will likely be more susceptible as dependence on bulk deposits increases. 

Even post correction valuations remain above average, while macro risks remain 

high. We remain selective and have Buys on IndusInd Bank (INBK.BO, Conviction 

List), ICICI Bank (ICBK.BO) (strong earnings growth), Punjab National Bank 

(PNBK.BO), and Bank of Baroda (BOB.BO) (structural re-rating on higher RoEs and 

relatively attractive valuations). We retain Sell on SBI, HDFC, IDFC, BOI and LICHF. 

 
SUMMARY OF RATINGS, TARGET PRICES 

* denotes stock is on the regional Conviction List.  

Note (1) Target price derivation: 12-month target prices are based 

on FY12E P/B derived using GS CAMELOT-based 3-stage DDM. 

For SBI, ICICIB, Kotak, HDFC, we use SOTP. (2) Key risks: stronger 

(weaker) macro economic environment; looser/tighter liquidity 

conditions; and stronger/weaker credit growth. 

Note: For important disclosures, please go to 

http://www.gs.com/research/hedge.html.   

 

VALUATION SUMMARY 

 
Source: Datastream, Goldman Sachs Research estimates. 
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Price Target Upside

Rs. Ticker Rating (Jan 18) Price potential (%)

Public Banks

BOB BOB.BO Buy 812.40 1110.0 37%
BOI BOI.BO Sell 437.60 455.0 4%
PNB PNBK.BO Buy 1145.10 1500.0 31%
SBI SBI.BO Sell 2556.35 2800.0 10%
Union Bank UNBK.BO Neutral 315.20 405.0 28%
Private Banks

Axis AXBK.BO Neutral 1279.20 1510.0 18%
HDFCB HDBK.BO Neutral 2108.75 2520.0 20%
ICICIB ICBK.BO Buy 1011.00 1245.0 23%
IndusInd INBK.BO Buy* 236.75 320.0 35%
KMB KTKM.BO Neutral 404.65 475.0 17%
Yes Bank YESB.BO Neutral 256.95 370.0 44%
NBFCs

HDFC HDFC.BO Sell 657.55 650.0 -1%
IDFC IDFC.BO Sell 159.10 195.0 23%
LIC HF LICH.BO Sell 155.50 220.0 41%
Shriram SRTR.BO Neutral 759.75 850.0 12%

FY 2011E FY 2012E FY 2011E FY 2012E

Public banks 1.7 1.4 8.6          6.9        

Bank of Baroda 1.7 1.4 7.7 7.1
Bank of India 1.5 1.2 7.8 6.2
Punjab National Bank 1.8 1.5 7.8 6.3
State Bank of India 2.2 1.9 14.4 10.9

SBI standalone valuation 1.8 1.6 12.5 9.4
Union Bank 1.5 1.2 7.5 5.6
Private banks 2.7 2.3 18.7        15.2      

Axis Bank 2.8 2.4 15.7 13.5
HDFC Bank 3.9 3.4 25.3 19.6
ICICI Bank 2.1 1.9 22.5 17.7

ICBK standalone valuation 1.7 1.5 17.4 13.5
IndusInd Bank 2.9 2.6 19.8 16.8
Kotak Mahindra Bank 4.4 3.9 37.4 31.6

KMB standalone valuation 2.5 2.2 21.6 18.1
Yes Bank 2.3 1.9 12.6 9.9
NBFC's 2.9 2.5 14.6        12.5      

HDFC 5.5 4.9 28.0 23.7
HDFC standalone valuation 4.5 3.8 20.7 17.6

IDFC 2.1 1.9 16.9 13.6
LIC Housing Finance 1.7 1.5 7.0 7.2
Shriram Transport 3.5 2.8 13.6 11.5
Sector Average 2.4 2.1 14.3 11.7

P/B (X) P/E (X)
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Much needed valuation correction underway 

Over the last three months we have seen a much needed correction in banking and finance 

stocks, which have fallen 18% to 25% from recent peaks. We are, however, retaining our 

Neutral stance on the sector given macro headwinds – 100 bps increase in rates, 30-55 bps 

increase in G-Sec yields, potential shift of deposits from savings to term, sticky inflation 

and relative easy but still tight liquidity conditions. We believe these factors will start 

impacting banking sector earnings from 4Q and intensify in 2H of FY2012. In addition 

concerns could arise on: (1) growth – will higher rates impact credit growth? Banks we 

spoke to are indicating that it will be difficult to pass on significant rate hikes to customers. 

(2) NPLs - will higher rates start impacting asset quality and therefore provisioning 

requirement? While it is still early days, we believe the risk is likely more to the downside 

than the upside.  We remain selective and have Buys on IndusInd Bank (INBK.BO, Conviction 

List), ICICI Bank (ICBK.BO) (strong earnings growth), Punjab National Bank (PNBK.BO), and 

Bank of Baroda (BOB.BO) (structural re-rating on higher RoEs and relatively attractive 

valuations). We retain Sell on SBI, HDFC, IDFC, BOI and LICHF. 

Exhibit 1: Over the past three months, most banks/NBFC stocks underperformed relative to Sensex 

Absolute and relative performance (%) 

 

Source: Datastream. 

Price (Rs)

18-Jan High Low 1-wk 1-mo 3-mo 1-yr 2-yr ytd 1-wk 1-mo 3-mo 1-yr 2-yr ytd

Public Banks

BOB 812 1,042    522       (4.9)      (9.1)       (17.4) 48.7     243.7 (9.4)   (4.4)  (5.5)         (12.8)  37.4         141.2     (2.7)  
BoI 438 575       310       (1.4)      (0.2)       (17.8) 11.9     71.7  (2.7)   (0.9)  3.8          (13.2)  3.4          (30.9)      4.5   
PNB 1145 1,384    854       (2.7)      (5.4)       (12.1) 24.6     149.7 (6.3)   (2.1)  (1.6)         (7.1)    15.1         47.2       0.7   
SBI 2556 3,490    1,894    (2.1)      (7.4)       (19.3) 18.5     115.9 (9.1)   (1.6)  (3.7)         (14.7)  9.5          13.4       (2.3)  
Union Bank 315 417 241 (1.3)      (4.2)       (21.0) 18.3     105.0 (9.3)   (0.8)  (0.3)         (16.6)  9.3          2.5         (2.6)  
Private banks

Axis 1279 1,589    973       (1.4)      (2.3)       (13.7) 15.4     176.3 (5.2)   (0.9)  1.7          (8.8)    6.6          73.7       1.8   
HDFCB 2109 2,499    1,567    (1.8)      (4.2)       (12.1) 19.3     121.6 (10.1) (1.2)  (0.3)         (7.1)    10.2         19.1       (3.5)  
ICICIB 1011 1,270    789       (1.2)      (8.4)       (9.4)   17.1     136.0 (11.7) (0.7)  (4.7)         (4.3)    8.2          33.5       (5.1)  
IndusInd Bank 237 302       140       1.4       (5.7)       (9.4)   66.3     495.8 (10.8) 2.0   (1.9)         (4.3)    53.6         393.3     (4.2)  
KMB 405 520       354       (3.1)      (12.7)     (20.5) (4.7)      155.5 (10.6) (2.6)  (9.2)         (16.0)  (12.0)        53.0       (3.9)  
Yes Bank 257 378       225       (5.5)      (14.0)     (27.4) (5.6)      242.5 (17.8) (5.0)  (10.5)       (23.3)  (12.8)        139.9     (11.7)
NBFC's

HDFC 658 759       462       (0.5)      (4.8)       (9.2)   28.5     111.4 (9.7)   0.1   (0.9)         (4.1)    18.8         8.8         (3.0)  
IDFC 159 216       142       (1.7)      (7.0)       (23.1) 0.5       160.7 (12.7) (1.2)  (3.2)         (18.7)  (7.1)          58.2       (6.2)  
LIC Housing 156 294       145       (8.3)      (15.0)     (42.4) (7.0)      220.6 (20.5) (7.8)  (11.6)       (39.2)  (14.1)        118.1     (14.6)
Shriram Transport 760 894       431       7.2       (1.0)       (1.3)   47.3     282.8 (2.7)   7.8   3.0          4.2     36.1         180.3     4.6   

1-year (Rs) Rel price perf % (to BSE)Absolute price perf (%)
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Exhibit 2: Post correction - PSU banks are trading at 

slightly above +1 SD 
PSU banks’ P/BV (X) 

 

Exhibit 3: Private banks trading at above average but 

below +1SD  
Private banks’ P/BV (X) 

 

Source: Datastream, Bloomberg, Goldman Sachs Research. 
 

Source: Datastream, Bloomberg, Goldman Sachs Research. 

 

 

Exhibit 4: Valuations more reasonable, but not cheap, still above median  

Valuation summary  

 
*This stock is on our regional Conviction list  
 

Source: Company data, Goldman Sachs Research estimates. 
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Price

Market Cap

3m 

ADVT 1/18/2011

Target Price/ 

Valuation

Total 

Return

Reuters 

ticker Rating (US$ mn) (US$ mn) (Rs) (Rs)

Potential 

(Rs) FY 2011E FY 2012E FY 2011E FY 2012E Median Peak P/B (X) P/E (X)

Public banks

BOB BOB.BO Buy 6,509          9.6 812           1,110.0 39% 1.74        1.45       7.7 7.1 0.8 1.9 2.0     9.7      
BOI BOI.BO Sell 5,055          17.3 438           455.0 6% 1.50        1.24       7.8 6.2 0.7 2.1 1.3     6.4      
PNB PNBK.BO Buy 7,941          10.2 1,145        1,500.0 33% 1.80        1.46       7.8 6.3 1.3 1.8 1.9     8.2      
SBI SBI.BO Sell 35,704        180.7 2,556        2,800.0 11% 2.15        1.87       14.4 10.9 0.8 2.0 2.0     12.0    

SBI standalone valuation 2,071        2,314.2 1.81        1.56       12.5 9.4 1.7     10.5    
Union Bank UNBK.BO Neutral 3,502          7.1 315           405.0 30% 1.46        1.20       7.5 5.6 0.9 1.5 1.5     7.2      
Private banks

Axis AXBK.BO Neutral 11,533        53.0 1,279        1,510.0 19% 2.79        2.41       15.7 13.5 1.4 4.6 2.8     15.9    
HDFCB HDBK.BO Neutral 21,536        46.9 2,109        2,520.0 20% 3.89        3.36       25.3 19.6 3.1 5.0 4.0     23.4    
ICICIB ICBK.BO Buy 24,843        111.3 1,011        1,245.0 24% 2.09        1.93       22.5 17.7 1.7 3.3 2.4     21.7    

ICICI Bank standalone valuation 716           971.8 1.66        1.52       17.4 13.5 2.1     18.3    
IndusInd Bank INBK.BO Buy* 2,423          12.9 237           320.0 36% 2.91        2.56       19.8 16.8 0.9 2.9 3.5     22.7    
KMB KTKM.BO Neutral 6,549          13.9 405           475.0 18% 4.41        3.90       37.4 31.6 2.5 11.2 4.6     37.1    

KMB standalone valuation 220           174.1 2.51        2.21       21.6 18.1 1.7     14.3    
Yes Bank YESB.BO Neutral 1,961          19.2 257           370.0 45% 2.35        1.94       12.6 9.9 3.2 5.1 2.8     14.2    
NBFC's

HDFC HDFC.BO Sell 21,181        52.4 658           650.0 0% 5.52        4.85       28.0 23.7 2.8 7.0 4.8     23.4    
HDFC standalone valuation 407           399.8 4.47        3.81       20.7 17.6 3.7     17.2    

IDFC IDFC.BO Sell 5,112          27.8 159           195.0 24% 2.09        1.87       16.9 13.6 2.7 5.7 2.3     16.7    
LIC Housing Finance LICH.BO Sell 1,623          57.2 156           220.0 44% 1.74        1.47       7.0 7.2 0.8 1.7 2.1     10.2    
Shriram Transport SRTR.BO Neutral 3,779          8.6 760           850.0 13% 3.49        2.77       13.6 11.5 1.0 3.8 3.1     12.8    

P/B (X) P/E (X) Historical P/B (X)

TP Implied 

FY12E
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Exhibit 5: Further risk to valuations could increase from higher cost of equity 
Sensitivity analysis for a 50/100bp increase in Cost of Equity (COE) on valuations  

 

Source: Datastream, Goldman Sachs Research estimates. 

 

Exhibit 6: Financials have underperformed recently on concerns of higher rates. Will they perform when rates rise 

further as was the case in the last cycle? The key difference between the two cycles was strong M3 growth of 23% in 

2008 vs. 16% now  
Relative performance of Banks, NBFCs vs. repo rate and CRR 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Datastream, Goldman Sachs Research 

 

Price Price Upside
Rs. Rating (Jan 18) Target Potential (%) Implied TP Upside (%) Implied TP Upside (%)
Public banks

Bank of Baroda Buy 812         1,110.0  36.6% 1,000        23.1% 910          12.0%
Bank of India Sell 438         455.0     4.0% 430           -1.7% 410          -6.3%
Punjab National Bank Buy 1,145      1,500.0  31.0% 1,350        17.9% 1,220       6.5%
State Bank of India Sell 2,556      2,800.0  9.5% 2,595        1.5% 2,410       -5.7%
Union Bank Neutral 315         405.0     28.5% 370           17.4% 335          6.3%
Private banks

Axis Bank Neutral 1,279      1,510.0  18.0% 1,310        2.4% 1,140       -10.9%
HDFC Bank Neutral 2,109      2,520.0  19.5% 2,160        2.4% 1,870       -11.3%
ICICI Bank Buy 1,011      1,245.0  23.1% 1,140        12.8% 1,045       3.4%
IndusInd Bank Buy* 237         320.0     35.2% 265           11.9% 235          -0.7%
Kotak Mahindra Bank Neutral 405         475.0     17.4% 430           6.3% 390          -3.6%
Yes Bank Neutral 257         370.0     44.0% 340           32.3% 310          20.6%
NBFC's

HDFC Sell 658         650.0     -1.1% 600           -8.8% 555          -15.6%
IDFC Sell 159         195.0     22.6% 170           6.9% 150          -5.7%
LICHF Sell 156         220.0     41.5% 200           28.6% 180          15.8%
Sriram Transport Neutral 760         850.0     11.9% 750           -1.3% 660          -13.1%

50bps increase in COE 100bps increase in COE
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Exhibit 7: Banks account for nearly 10.7% of total market cap; a sharp decline from their 

recent peak 
Proportion of Banks, Finance sectors as a % of top 200 market cap companies 

 

Source: Capitaline, Datastream. 

 

But macro-economic variables provide little comfort 

Exhibit 8: Credit growth strong in recent past. Banks indicate this is more broad-based and 

incrementally driven by working capital finance as inflation pressures have intensified 
Credit growth yoy (%) 

 

Source: RBI 
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Exhibit 9: However, RBI data till November indicates, that most of the credit to the 

industry segment has been driven by Infrastructure lending 
Sectoral share of Industry credit in % from 2005 to Nov-2010 and share of Infrastructure in % 

 

Source: RBI 

Exhibit 10: Recent weakness in IP growth, cement and 

steel demand is concerning 
Growth in IP and its constituent sectors in % 

 

Exhibit 11: Our ECS team expects all three sectors of the 

economy to grow in FY11-FY13 
GDP Components, % chg yoy  

 

Source: CEIC, GS Global ECS Research 
 

Source: GS Global ECS Research estimates. 
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Exhibit 12: Simultaneously, liquidity remains tight…  

Reverse repo amount outstanding (Rs bn), 6M CD rates in % 

 

Exhibit 13: …and has led to higher incremental CD ratio 

at over 100%+ 
Credit/Deposit ratio (outstanding, incremental) - % 

 

Source: Bloomberg. 
 

Source: Reserve Bank of India. 

Exhibit 14: Funded by running down investments… 

Investment-deposit ratio % 

 

Exhibit 15: …as consumers have preferred keeping cash 

vs deploying this in deposits…  
Deposit growth, Currency in circulation growth in % 

 

Source: Reserve Bank of India. 
 

Source: RBI, Bloomberg. 
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Exhibit 16: Recent data shows that deposit growth has 

picked up…  
Deposit growth yoy in % 

 

Exhibit 17: …on back of higher deposit rates. However, 

our ECS team expects tight liquidity scenario to persist, 

though ease a bit 
Deposit growth, SBI’s 1 year deposit rate in % 

 

Source: RBI 
 

Source: RBI, Bloomberg 

Exhibit 18: And pressure from current account deficit,… 

Currant account balance as % of GDP in % 

 

Exhibit 19: …and FII inflows too, may impact liquidity 

FII inflows in $ mn vs. Sensex  

 

Source: CEIC, GS Global ECS Research 
 

Source: Bloomberg, SEBI. 
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Banks have raised lending rates, but rise in deposit cost has been 

sharper 

 

Exhibit 20: Banks have raised PLR by 100-150 bps since 

Dec 2009… 
Change in PLR (% and bps)  

 

Exhibit 21: …and base rate by 50-100 bps  

Change in base rate (% and bps) 

 

Source: Company data. Goldman Sachs Research. 
 

Source: Company data, Goldman Sachs Research. 

 

Exhibit 22: But deposit rates have risen sharply by 150-225 bps on key maturities and peak deposit rates (not same 

maturity, but where most depositors invest funds) are now closer to bulk rates 
Change in deposit rates 

 

Source: Bank websites. 

PLR (%) SBI BOB BOI PNB UNBK HDFCB ICBK

Dec-09 11.75 12.00 12.00 11.00 11.75 15.75 15.75
Aug-10 12.25 12.50 12.50 11.75 12.25 15.75 16.25
Oct-10 12.50 12.50 12.50 11.75 12.25 16.25 16.25
Nov-10 12.50 12.50 12.50 11.75 12.75 16.25 16.25
Dec-10 12.75 13.25 13.25 12.50 13.25 16.50 16.75
YTD change (bps) 100 125 125 150 150 75 100

Base rate (%) Initial Oct-10 Dec-10 Jan-11
Change since Oct 

'2010 (bps)

SBI 7.5 7.6 7.6 8.0 0.4                             

Union 8.0 8.5 9.0 9.0 0.5                             

BOB 8.0 8.5 9.0 9.0 0.5                           

BOI 8.0 8.5 9.0 9.0 0.5                           

PNB 8.0 8.5 9.0 9.0 0.5                             

HDFC Bank 7.3 7.5 7.5 7.5 ‐                             

ICICI Bank 7.5 7.8 7.8 8.3 0.5                           

Axis Bank 7.5 7.8 8.0 8.0 0.3                             

IndusInd 7.0 7.0 7.8 7.8 0.8                           

Kotak 7.3 7.5 8.0 8.0 0.5                           

Yes bank 7.0 7.0 8.0 8.0 1.0                             

Current Deposit rates BOB PNB SBI Axis ICICI HDFCB Union BOI Indus Yes Kotak
7 days to 14 days 2.50% 3.00% 4.00% 3.75% 3.00% 2.50% 2.50% 3.00% 3.50%
15 days to 45 days 3.00% 4.00% 5.00% 2.5-3.0% 3.75% 3.25-4.0% 3.50% 2.75-3.0% 4.00% 3.75%-4.0% 4-4.5%
46 days to 90 days 4.00% 5.00% 5.50% 3.5-4.0% 3.75-4.25% 4-5% 4.00% 4.00% 5.5-5.75% 5.00% 5.00%
91 days to 180 days 6.25% 6.00% 6.00% 5.75-6% 5.75% 5.50% 6.00% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
181 days & above but less than 1 year 7-7.5% 7%-7.50% 7.75% 7-8% 7.00% 6-7.75% 7-7.25% 7.25-7.5% 7.75-8.5% 7.25-7.5% 7.5-7.75%
1 year & above but less than 2 years 8.25-8.6% 8.0%-8.25% 8.25-9% 8.75-9% 8-9% 8-8.25% 8-8.1% 8.50% 9-9.5% 7.75-8.5% 8.25-9.1%
2 years and above upto 749 days 8.50% 8.25% 8.75% 8.25% 8.25% 8.25-9% 8-8.6% 8.25% 8.75-9.5% 8.00% 8.75%
Above 750 days but less than 3 years 8.50% 8.25%-8.5% 8.75-9% 8.25% 8.25-9% 8.25% 8.00% 8.25% 8.75-9.5% 8-8.5% 8.75%
3 years and above but less than 5 years 8.25% 8.25% 8.25% 7.00% 8.50% 8.25% 7.50% 7.75-8.25% 8.75% 8.25% 8.75%
5 years and above but less than 8 years 8.25% 8.50% 8.50% 7.00% 8.50% 8.25% 7.50% 7.00% 8.75% 8.25% 8.75%
8 years and above up to 10 years 8.25% 8.50% 8.75% 7.00% 8.75% 8.25% 7.50% 7.00% 8.75% 8.25% 8.75%
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Exhibit 23: SBI’s peak deposit rate has increased 150 bps, whereas deposit rate for 1-2 year 

maturity has risen by 275 bps from the low of November 2009  
Trends in SBI offered deposit rates in % over the last 12 months 

 

Source: Company data. 

 

Exhibit 24: Bulk borrowing cost may correct in short term, a seasonal factor, but rise again 

G Sec yields, CD and CP rates for various maturities in % 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Goldman Sachs Research 

 

 

 

Tenure Nov-09 Aug-10 Oct-10 Dec-10 Jan-11

15-30 days 2.50 4.00 4.00 4.50 5.00
91-120 days 4.75 4.75 5.50 6.00 6.00
181-270 days 5.25 6.00 6.00 7.25 7.75
1 - 2 years 6-6.25 6.75-7.25 7.25-7.5 7.75-8.5 8.75-9
2 - 3 years 6.50 7-7.25 7.5-7.75 8.25-8.5 8.75-9
3 - 5 years 6.50 7.25 7.25 8.25 8.25
5 - 8 years 7.25 7.50 7.50 8.50 8.50
8 - 10 years 7.50 7.75 7.75 8.75 8.75

Treasury/Gsec yields on shorter end have moved up

% Mar-07 Mar-08 Mar-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 Jun-10 Sep-10 Dec-10 Jan-11

Change in 2010 

(bps)

Change in 2011 

(bps)

1 yr G Sec 7.63 7.56 5.16 4.39 5.15 5.42 6.51 7.29 7.42 290 13
3 yr G Sec 7.98 7.63 4.99 6.44 6.74 6.76 7.19 7.48 7.65 104 17
5 yr G Sec 7.93 7.77 6.76 7.26 7.53 7.37 7.68 7.86 7.88 61 2
10 yr G Sec 7.98 7.96 7.01 7.59 7.83 7.55 7.95 7.92 8.18 33 26

Even CP/CD rates have also moved-up sharply

% Mar-07 Mar-08 Mar-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 Jun-10 Sep-10 Dec-10 Jan-11

Change in 2010 

(bps)

Change in 2011 

(bps)

CD 3M 11.45 9.55 6.20 3.85 4.95 6.50 7.13 9.00 8.85 515 -15
CD 6M 11.15 9.45 6.45 4.87 5.20 6.65 7.61 9.38 9.20 451 -18
CD 12M 10.25 9.35 7.45 5.85 6.05 6.90 8.07 9.48 9.55 363 7
CP 3M 11.75 10.03 9.20 4.25 5.75 6.88 7.53 9.48 9.25 523 -23
CP 6M 11.19 9.50 9.50 5.50 6.00 6.98 7.99 9.73 9.55 423 -17
CP 12M 10.90 9.70 10.00 6.55 6.75 7.37 8.48 9.95 9.88 340 -7
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Exhibit 25: Risk of CASA ratio coming down has 

increased as deposit rates rise 
CASA ratio (%) vs. SBI’s 1-year deposit rate (%) 

 

Exhibit 26: SA deposits will likely move to term, given 

the sharp increase in the deposit rate over the last two 

months 
Saving deposits yoy growth vs. SBI’s 1-yr deposit rate (%) 

 

Source: IBA, RBI, Bloomberg. 
 

Source: IBA, RBI, Bloomberg. 

 

Exhibit 27: Headline inflation and core prices remain high 

though coming off yoy from a high base. Our ECS team’s 

FY12E head-line inflation is 6.5%, core inflation 5.2% 
WPI and core inflation (%) – Jan ’08 – FY13E 

 

Exhibit 28: RBI may thus continue to raise rates; our ECS 

team expects another 100 bps in 2011  
Reverse repo, Repo and CRR in % 

Note: Manufacturing inflation is used a proxy for core inflation 

 

Source: Ministry of Commerce & Industry, CEIC, ECS Research estimates. 
 

Source: Bloomberg 
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Exhibit 29: Margins for banks impacted with a lag as rates rise, as was seen in the last cycle  
Trend in margins (Q2FY07-Q4FY11E) and FY10-FY13E, SBI PLR and 1 Year deposit rate in %  

  
* Margins are calculated as net interest income/ average interest earning assets, and are thus different from reported ratios. SBI’s PLR 

and 1 year deposit rates for Q4FY11E are the latest available data.  

^ Change in SBI PLR, deposit rates is from Q207 to Q209 

Source: Company data, Goldman Sachs Research Estimates. 

 

 

Exhibit 30: Profits are quite sensitive to a decrease in NIM. 

EPS Sensitivity to a 20,30, 50bps decrease in NIM 

 
 

Source: Goldman Sachs Research estimates. 
 

NIMs (%) Q2FY07 Q4FY07 Q2FY08 Q4FY08 Q2FY09 Q4FY09 Q2FY10 Q4FY10 Q2FY11 Q4FY11E FY10 FY11E FY12E FY13E
Change over Q407-

Q409

Change over Q210-

Q411E

SBI PLR 11.00 11.50 12.25 12.25 13.75 12.25 11.75 11.75 12.25 12.75* 275^ 100

SBI 1 Year Deposit rate 6.25 7.50 8.25 8.75 9.50 8.10 6.50 6.00 6.75 7.75* 325^ 125

Public Banks

Bank of Baroda 3.09 3.33 2.80 2.54 2.54 2.82 2.40 2.71 2.73 2.70 2.41 2.65 2.58 2.70 -51 30
Bank of India 3.00 2.99 2.67 2.93 3.01 2.79 2.48 2.43 2.58 2.58 2.38 2.51 2.70 2.80 -21 10
Punjab National Bank 3.65 3.16 3.21 3.20 3.44 3.07 3.20 3.59 3.84 3.73 3.23 3.68 3.63 3.58 -9 54
State Bank of India 3.20 3.31 2.66 2.97 3.03 2.29 2.34 2.73 3.10 3.01 2.44 2.97 3.03 2.94 -102 67
Union Bank 2.69 3.49 2.59 2.65 3.09 2.45 2.10 3.07 3.11 2.82 2.43 2.80 2.80 2.85 -104 72
Private Banks

Axis Bank 2.72 2.81 3.02 3.44 3.20 3.01 3.25 3.64 3.43 3.31 3.14 3.22 3.37 3.28 20 7
HDFC Bank 4.04 4.89 4.28 5.17 4.60 4.24 4.30 4.58 4.33 4.45 4.31 4.45 4.59 4.51 -66 15
ICICI Bank 2.12 2.17 2.14 2.34 2.46 2.55 2.48 2.52 2.60 2.64 2.45 2.57 2.91 2.96 38 16
IndusInd Bank 1.47 1.80 1.73 1.80 1.84 2.31 3.07 3.37 3.64 3.68 2.99 3.60 3.81 4.06 51 61
Kotak Mahindra Bank 4.74 4.57 5.05 6.08 5.93 6.21 5.57 5.83 5.15 5.21 5.80 5.30 5.22 5.20 164 -36
Yes Bank 3.09 2.00 2.68 2.79 2.82 3.04 3.05 3.04 2.77 2.59 2.79 2.72 2.75 2.84 103 -45
NBFCs

HDFC 2.54 3.52 3.40 4.44 3.32 3.76 2.94 4.11 3.44 3.71 3.25 3.34 3.40 3.45 24 77
IDFC 3.92 2.94 3.82 3.69 4.18 4.93 3.52 4.44 4.47 4.54 4.15 3.79 -23 26
LIC HF 3.30 3.01 2.86 2.99 2.81 3.25 2.80 2.71 2.65 2.69 2.37 2.32 -30 -10
Shriram Transport Finance 9.14 9.05 9.71 10.14 9.81 9.65 9.99 12.11 13.46 13.94 11.54 13.88 13.65 13.90 60 395

FY11E FY12E FY11E FY12E FY11E FY12E FY11E FY12E FY11E FY12E FY11E FY12E FY11E FY12E FY11E FY12E
Public banks

Bank of Baroda 2.65     2.58     105.91 113.99 94.02      99.44    -11.2% -12.8% 88.08    92.17    -16.8% -19.1% 76.20      77.63     -28.0% -31.9%
Bank of India 2.51     2.70     56.41   70.62   48.49      61.22    -14.0% -13.3% 44.53    56.52    -21.1% -20.0% 36.60      47.12     -35.1% -33.3%
Punjab National Bank 3.68     3.63     146.71 182.38 133.17    166.18  -9.2% -8.9% 126.40  158.07  -13.8% -13.3% 112.86    141.87    -23.1% -22.2%
State Bank of India 2.97     3.03     177.00 234.21 154.66    208.03  -12.6% -11.2% 143.49  194.94  -18.9% -16.8% 121.15    168.76    -31.6% -27.9%
Union Bank 2.80     2.80     42.07   56.01   36.20      48.83    -14.0% -12.8% 33.26    45.24    -20.9% -19.2% 27.39      38.07     -34.9% -32.0%

Private Banks
Axis Bank 3.22     3.37     74.29   92.85   68.06      84.98    -8.4% -8.5% 64.95    81.04    -12.6% -12.7% 58.72      73.17     -21.0% -21.2%
HDFC Bank 4.45     4.59     83.24   107.51 76.41      99.20    -8.2% -7.7% 73.00    95.04    -12.3% -11.6% 66.18      86.73     -20.5% -19.3%
ICICI Bank 2.57     2.91     44.94   57.25   40.34      52.19    -10.2% -8.8% 38.04    49.67    -15.4% -13.2% 33.44      44.61     -25.6% -22.1%
IndusInd Bank 3.60     3.81     12.31   15.10   11.22      13.72    -8.8% -9.2% 10.68    13.02    -13.3% -13.8% 9.59        11.64     -22.1% -23.0%
Yes Bank 2.72     2.75     20.46   26.04   18.73      23.59    -8.5% -9.4% 17.86    22.36    -12.7% -14.1% 16.12      19.91     -21.2% -23.5%

NBFCs
HDFC 3.34     3.40     23.45   27.72   22.35      26.36    -4.7% -4.9% 21.79    25.68    -7.1% -7.4% 20.69      24.32     -11.8% -12.3%
IDFC 4.54     4.15     9.39     11.68   9.00        11.10    -4.2% -4.9% 8.80      10.82    -6.3% -7.4% 8.41        10.24     -10.5% -12.3%
LIC HF 2.69     2.37     22.20   21.59   19.35      18.03    -12.8% -16.5% 17.92    16.24    -19.2% -24.8% 15.08      12.68     -32.1% -41.3%
Shriram Transport Fin 13.88   13.65   55.99   66.16   54.44      64.32    -2.8% -2.8% 53.66    63.41    -4.2% -4.2% 52.11      61.57     -6.9% -7.0%

20bps decrease in NIM 50bps decrease in NIM
EPS (Rs) EPS change (%)EPS (Rs) EPS change (%)

30bps decrease in NIM
EPS (Rs) EPS change (%)

Current Estimates
NIM (%) EPS (Rs)
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Exhibit 31: Impact of deposit rate hikes manifests with a lag, banking sector earnings are likely to see downgrade 
Profitability metrics, GS vs. Consensus   

 
* This stock is on our regional Conviction List 

Source: Bloomberg, Goldman Sachs Research estimates. 

 

Reuters 

ticker Rating FY 2011E FY 2012E FY 2013E FY 2011E FY 2012E FY 2013E FY 2011E FY 2012E FY 2013E FY 2011E FY 2012E FY 2011E FY 2012E

Public banks

BOB BOB.BO Buy 38,712 41,666 51,283 105.91 113.99 140.30 27% 8% 23% 37,872 46,205 2% -10%
BOI BOI.BO Sell 29,669 37,140 43,672 56.41 70.62 83.04 70% 25% 18% 26,633 33,869 11% 10%
PNB PNBK.BO Buy 46,259 57,504 64,281 146.71 182.38 203.87 18% 24% 12% 45,299 56,246 2% 2%
SBI SBI.BO Sell 112,398 148,725 168,236 177.00 234.21 264.94 23% 32% 13% 114,006 149,773 -1% -1%
Union Bank UNBK.BO Neutral 21,249 28,293 33,767 42.07 56.01 66.85 2% 33% 19% 22,439 28,965 -5% -2%
Private banks

Axis AXBK.BO Neutral 33,327 38,961 45,463 81.30 95.05 110.91 24% 17% 17% 31,743 40,460 5% -4%
HDFCB HDBK.BO Neutral 38,505 49,733 62,691 83.24 107.51 135.52 22% 29% 26% 38,905 50,588 -1% -2%
ICICIB ICBK.BO Buy 51,717 65,886 84,487 44.94 57.25 73.41 24% 27% 28% 50,804 64,819 2% 2%
IndusInd Bank INBK.BO Buy* 5,573 6,564 8,425 11.98 14.12 18.12 41% 18% 28% 5,358 7,277 4% -10%
KMB KTKM.BO Neutral 7,944 9,389 11,982 10.83 12.80 16.34 34% 18% 28% 7,969 10,702 0% -12%
Yes Bank YESB.BO Neutral 7,065 8,990 10,730 20.46 26.04 31.08 30% 27% 19% 7,065 8,990 0% 0%
NBFC's

HDFC HDFC.BO Sell 34,342 40,597 48,888 23.45 27.72 33.39 19% 18% 20% 33,479 39,943 3% 2%
IDFC IDFC.BO Sell 14,152 17,602 21,194 9.39 11.68 14.06 15% 24% 20% 13,398 17,071 6% 3%
LIC Housing Finance LICH.BO Sell 10,543 10,255 12,807 22.20 21.59 26.96 51% -3% 25% 9,359 10,661 13% -4%
Shriram Transport SRTR.BO Neutral 12,629 14,924 18,220 55.99 66.16 80.78 36% 18% 22% 12,239 15,523 3% -4%

Ahead of consensus by 5% or more

Below consensus by 5% or more

GS Net profit (Rs mn) Consensus PAT (Rs mn) GS vs. ConsensusGS EPS (Rs.) GS EPS growth (%)
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Reg AC 

We, Tabassum Inamdar, CFA and Neha Agrawal, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect our personal views 

about the subject company or companies and its or their securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is or will be, directly or 

indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Investment Profile 

The Goldman Sachs Investment Profile provides investment context for a security by comparing key attributes of that security to its peer group and 

market. The four key attributes depicted are: growth, returns, multiple and volatility. Growth, returns and multiple are indexed based on composites 

of several methodologies to determine the stocks percentile ranking within the region's coverage universe. 

The precise calculation of each metric may vary depending on the fiscal year, industry and region but the standard approach is as follows: 

Growth is a composite of next year's estimate over current year's estimate, e.g. EPS, EBITDA, Revenue. Return is a year one prospective aggregate 

of various return on capital measures, e.g. CROCI, ROACE, and ROE. Multiple is a composite of one-year forward valuation ratios, e.g. P/E, dividend 

yield, EV/FCF, EV/EBITDA, EV/DACF, Price/Book. Volatility is measured as trailing twelve-month volatility adjusted for dividends.  

Quantum 

Quantum is Goldman Sachs' proprietary database providing access to detailed financial statement histories, forecasts and ratios. It can be used for 

in-depth analysis of a single company, or to make comparisons between companies in different sectors and markets. 

Disclosures 

Coverage group(s) of stocks by primary analyst(s) 

Compendium report: please see disclosures at http://www.gs.com/research/hedge.html. Disclosures applicable to the companies included in this 

compendium can be found in the latest relevant published research. 

Company-specific regulatory disclosures 

Compendium report: please see disclosures at http://www.gs.com/research/hedge.html. Disclosures applicable to the companies included in this 

compendium can be found in the latest relevant published research. 

Distribution of ratings/investment banking relationships 

Goldman Sachs Investment Research global coverage universe 

Rating Distribution Investment Banking Relationships 

Buy Hold Sell Buy Hold Sell 

Global 31% 54% 15% 50% 42% 37% 

As of January 1, 2011, Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research had investment ratings on 3,137 equity securities. Goldman Sachs assigns stocks 

as Buys and Sells on various regional Investment Lists; stocks not so assigned are deemed Neutral. Such assignments equate to Buy, Hold and Sell 

for the purposes of the above disclosure required by NASD/NYSE rules. See 'Ratings, Coverage groups and views and related definitions' below. 

Price target and rating history chart(s) 

Compendium report: please see disclosures at http://www.gs.com/research/hedge.html. Disclosures applicable to the companies included in this 

compendium can be found in the latest relevant published research. 

Regulatory disclosures 

Disclosures required by United States laws and regulations 

See company-specific regulatory disclosures above for any of the following disclosures required as to companies referred to in this report: manager 

or co-manager in a pending transaction; 1% or other ownership; compensation for certain services; types of client relationships; managed/co-

managed public offerings in prior periods; directorships; for equity securities, market making and/or specialist role. Goldman Sachs usually makes a 

market in fixed income securities of issuers discussed in this report and usually deals as a principal in these securities. 

The following are additional required disclosures: Ownership and material conflicts of interest: Goldman Sachs policy prohibits its analysts, 

professionals reporting to analysts and members of their households from owning securities of any company in the analyst's area of coverage. 

Analyst compensation: Analysts are paid in part based on the profitability of Goldman Sachs, which includes investment banking revenues. Analyst 
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as officer or director: Goldman Sachs policy prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts or members of their households from serving as an 

officer, director, advisory board member or employee of any company in the analyst's area of coverage. Non-U.S. Analysts: Non-U.S. analysts may 

not be associated persons of Goldman Sachs & Co. and therefore may not be subject to NASD Rule 2711/NYSE Rules 472 restrictions on 

communications with subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by the analysts.  

Distribution of ratings: See the distribution of ratings disclosure above. Price chart: See the price chart, with changes of ratings and price targets in 

prior periods, above, or, if electronic format or if with respect to multiple companies which are the subject of this report, on the Goldman Sachs 

website at http://www.gs.com/research/hedge.html.  

Additional disclosures required under the laws and regulations of jurisdictions other than the United States 

The following disclosures are those required by the jurisdiction indicated, except to the extent already made above pursuant to United States laws 

and regulations. Australia: This research, and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Australian 

Corporations Act. Canada: Goldman Sachs & Co. has approved of, and agreed to take responsibility for, this research in Canada if and to the extent it 

relates to equity securities of Canadian issuers. Analysts may conduct site visits but are prohibited from accepting payment or reimbursement by the 

company of travel expenses for such visits. Hong Kong: Further information on the securities of covered companies referred to in this research may 

be obtained on request from Goldman Sachs (Asia) L.L.C. India: Further information on the subject company or companies referred to in this 

research may be obtained from Goldman Sachs (India) Securities Private Limited; Japan: See below. Korea: Further information on the subject 

company or companies referred to in this research may be obtained from Goldman Sachs (Asia) L.L.C., Seoul Branch. Russia: Research reports 

distributed in the Russian Federation are not advertising as defined in the Russian legislation, but are information and analysis not having product 

promotion as their main purpose and do not provide appraisal within the meaning of the Russian legislation on appraisal activity. Singapore: Further 

information on the covered companies referred to in this research may be obtained from Goldman Sachs (Singapore) Pte. (Company Number: 

198602165W). Taiwan: This material is for reference only and must not be reprinted without permission. Investors should carefully consider their 

own investment risk. Investment results are the responsibility of the individual investor. United Kingdom: Persons who would be categorized as 

retail clients in the United Kingdom, as such term is defined in the rules of the Financial Services Authority, should read this research in conjunction 

with prior Goldman Sachs research on the covered companies referred to herein and should refer to the risk warnings that have been sent to them by 

Goldman Sachs International. A copy of these risks warnings, and a glossary of certain financial terms used in this report, are available from 

Goldman Sachs International on request.  

European Union: Disclosure information in relation to Article 4 (1) (d) and Article 6 (2) of the European Commission Directive 2003/126/EC is available 

at http://www.gs.com/client_services/global_investment_research/europeanpolicy.html which states the European Policy for Managing Conflicts of 

Interest in Connection with Investment Research.  

Japan: Goldman Sachs Japan Co., Ltd. is a Financial Instrument Dealer under the Financial Instrument and Exchange Law, registered with the Kanto 

Financial Bureau (Registration No. 69), and is a member of Japan Securities Dealers Association (JSDA) and Financial Futures Association of Japan 

(FFAJ). Sales and purchase of equities are subject to commission pre-determined with clients plus consumption tax. See company-specific 

disclosures as to any applicable disclosures required by Japanese stock exchanges, the Japanese Securities Dealers Association or the Japanese 

Securities Finance Company.  

Ratings, coverage groups and views and related definitions 

Buy (B), Neutral (N), Sell (S) -Analysts recommend stocks as Buys or Sells for inclusion on various regional Investment Lists. Being assigned a Buy 

or Sell on an Investment List is determined by a stock's return potential relative to its coverage group as described below. Any stock not assigned as 

a Buy or a Sell on an Investment List is deemed Neutral. Each regional Investment Review Committee manages various regional Investment Lists to a 

global guideline of 25%-35% of stocks as Buy and 10%-15% of stocks as Sell; however, the distribution of Buys and Sells in any particular coverage 

group may vary as determined by the regional Investment Review Committee. Regional Conviction Buy and Sell lists represent investment 

recommendations focused on either the size of the potential return or the likelihood of the realization of the return.   

Return potential represents the price differential between the current share price and the price target expected during the time horizon associated 

with the price target.  Price targets are required for all covered stocks. The return potential, price target and associated time horizon are stated in each 

report adding or reiterating an Investment List membership.  

Coverage groups and views: A list of all stocks in each coverage group is available by primary analyst, stock and coverage group at 

http://www.gs.com/research/hedge.html. The analyst assigns one of the following coverage views which represents the analyst's investment outlook 

on the coverage group relative to the group's historical fundamentals and/or valuation. Attractive (A). The investment outlook over the following 12 

months is favorable relative to the coverage group's historical fundamentals and/or valuation. Neutral (N). The investment outlook over the following 

12 months is neutral relative to the coverage group's historical fundamentals and/or valuation. Cautious (C). The investment outlook over the 

following 12 months is unfavorable relative to the coverage group's historical fundamentals and/or valuation.  

Not Rated (NR). The investment rating and target price have been removed pursuant to Goldman Sachs policy when Goldman Sachs is acting in an 

advisory capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving this company and in certain other circumstances. Rating Suspended (RS). Goldman 

Sachs Research has suspended the investment rating and price target for this stock, because there is not a sufficient fundamental basis for 

determining, or there are legal, regulatory or policy constraints around publishing, an investment rating or target. The previous investment rating and 

price target, if any, are no longer in effect for this stock and should not be relied upon. Coverage Suspended (CS). Goldman Sachs has suspended 

coverage of this company. Not Covered (NC). Goldman Sachs does not cover this company. Not Available or Not Applicable (NA). The information 

is not available for display or is not applicable. Not Meaningful (NM). The information is not meaningful and is therefore excluded.  

Global product; distributing entities 

The Global Investment Research Division of Goldman Sachs produces and distributes research products for clients of Goldman Sachs, and pursuant 

to certain contractual arrangements, on a global basis. Analysts based in Goldman Sachs offices around the world produce equity research on 

industries and companies, and research on macroeconomics, currencies, commodities and portfolio strategy. This research is disseminated in 

Australia by Goldman Sachs & Partners Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 21 006 797 897) on behalf of Goldman Sachs; in Canada by Goldman Sachs & Co. 

regarding Canadian equities and by Goldman Sachs & Co. (all other research); in Hong Kong by Goldman Sachs (Asia) L.L.C.; in India by Goldman 

Sachs (India) Securities Private Ltd.; in Japan by Goldman Sachs Japan Co., Ltd.; in the Republic of Korea by Goldman Sachs (Asia) L.L.C., Seoul 

Branch; in New Zealand by Goldman Sachs & Partners New Zealand Limited on behalf of Goldman Sachs; in Russia by OOO Goldman Sachs; in 

Singapore by Goldman Sachs (Singapore) Pte. (Company Number: 198602165W); and in the United States of America by Goldman Sachs & Co. 

Goldman Sachs International has approved this research in connection with its distribution in the United Kingdom and European Union.  
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European Union: Goldman Sachs International, authorized and regulated by the Financial Services Authority, has approved this research in 

connection with its distribution in the European Union and United Kingdom; Goldman Sachs & Co. oHG, regulated by the Bundesanstalt für 

Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht, may also distribute research in Germany. 

General disclosures 

This research is for our clients only. Other than disclosures relating to Goldman Sachs, this research is based on current public information that we 

consider reliable, but we do not represent it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as such. We seek to update our research as 

appropriate, but various regulations may prevent us from doing so. Other than certain industry reports published on a periodic basis, the large 

majority of reports are published at irregular intervals as appropriate in the analyst's judgment. 

Goldman Sachs conducts a global full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, and brokerage business. We have 

investment banking and other business relationships with a substantial percentage of the companies covered by our Global Investment Research 

Division. Goldman Sachs & Co., the United States broker dealer, is a member of SIPC (http://www.sipc.org). 

Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients and our 

proprietary trading desks that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed in this research. Our asset management area, our 

proprietary trading desks and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views 

expressed in this research. 

We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, excluding equity and credit analysts, will from time to time have long or short positions in, 

act as principal in, and buy or sell, the securities or derivatives, if any, referred to in this research.  

This research is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be 

illegal. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of 

individual clients. Clients should consider whether any advice or recommendation in this research is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if 

appropriate, seek professional advice, including tax advice. The price and value of investments referred to in this research and the income from them 

may fluctuate. Past performance is not a guide to future performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may occur. 

Fluctuations in exchange rates could have adverse effects on the value or price of, or income derived from, certain investments. 

Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives, give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. 

Investors should review current options disclosure documents which are available from Goldman Sachs sales representatives or at 

http://www.theocc.com/about/publications/character-risks.jsp. Transactions cost may be significant in option strategies calling for multiple purchase 

and sales of options such as spreads. Supporting documentation will be supplied upon request.  

All research reports are disseminated and available to all clients simultaneously through electronic publication to our internal client websites.  Not all 

research content is redistributed to our clients or available to third-party aggregators, nor is Goldman Sachs responsible for the redistribution of our 

research by third party aggregators. For all research available on a particular stock, please contact your sales representative or go to 

http://360.gs.com. 

Disclosure information is also available at http://www.gs.com/research/hedge.html or from Research Compliance, 200 West Street, New York, NY 

10282. 

Copyright 2011 The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. 
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written consent of The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.   


